
 
 
 

PLANNING 
 
Date: Monday 19 February 2024 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Pierre Doutreligne, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265486. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the rear entrance, located at the back of the Customer 
Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Knott (Chair), Asvachin (Deputy Chair), Bennett, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller, Mitchell, M, 
Patrick, Sheridan, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick, Williams, M and Begley 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
1    Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 
 
2    Minutes 

 
 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 5 December 2023 and 
15 January 2024. 
 

(Pages 5 - 
26) 

 
3    Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item. 
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 

 

 



4    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: - 
  
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

Public Speaking 

Public speaking on planning applications and tree preservation orders is permitted at this 
Committee.  Only one speaker in support and one opposed to the application may speak and the 

request must be made by 10 am on the Thursday before the meeting (full details available on 
request from the Democratic Services Officer). 

  
5    Planning Application No. 23-1174-RES - Land Off Spruce Close And Celia 

Crescent, Spruce Close, Exeter 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director City Development. 
 

(Pages 27 
- 82)  

6    List of Decisions Made and Withdrawn Applications 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director City Development. 
 

(Pages 83 
- 106)  

7    Appeals Report 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director City Development.  
 

(Pages 
107 - 114) 

 
Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Monday 25 March 2024 at 
5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
Twitter 
Facebook 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107. 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Knott (Chair) 
Councillors Asvachin, Bennett, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller, Mitchell, M, Patrick, Sheridan, 
Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and Williams, M 
 
Apologies 
 
Councillors Hannaford 
 
Also Present 
Director of City Development, Service Lead City Development, Principal Project Manager 
(Development) (HS), Principal Officer - Urban Design and Landscape, Planning Solicitor and 
Democratic Services Officer (SLS) 
  
76 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023 were taken as read, 

approved and signed by the Chair as correct, subject to the amendment in Minute 
71 which should show that “a Member requested an amendment to the application 
in relation to an existing condition and this was not allowed.  
 
  

77 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
  

78 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/1145/FUL - HAVEN BANKS RETAIL PARK, 
HAVEN BANKS, EXETER 

 
 The Principal Project Manager (Development Management) (HS) presented the 

application for a comprehensive redevelopment to deliver a new, mixed use 
neighbourhood, comprising demolition of existing buildings and construction of four 
residential-led mixed use buildings of two to six storeys, including retail, 
cafe/restaurant and flexible commercial units (Class E), residential (Class C3) and 
co-living (Sul Generis)accommodation, pedestrian square and public realm, 
amenity areas, landscaping, access, parking, servicing and associated works 
(revised plans). 
 
He set out the detail of each of the key site sections, commenting on the 
interrelationship, scale, height, and massing. Members were also provided with the 
detail though a site plan, site photos, an indicative site plan and indicative 
elevations and set out the following key elements:- 
 

  the application was for a residential mix of development between two and six 
storeys with 184 co-living and 239 flats; 

  the 1.7 hectares site at Haven Banks was currently a retail park and included 
a number of empty retai
[...]
pment 
  Habitats Mitigation for CIL exempt residential development. 

 
be APPROVED, subject to the conditions and the S106 Agreement set out in the 
report.  
  

79 APPEALS REPORT 
 

  
The schedule of appeal decisions and appeals lodged was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  

Page 16



80 LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 
 

 The report of the Director City Development was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
  

81 UPDATE SHEET 
 

 The schedule of appeal decisions and appeals lodged was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 10.00 pm) 

 
 

Chair

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 15 January 2024 
 
Present:- 
 

Councillor Knott (Chair) 
Councillors Asvachin, Bennett, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller, Mitchell, M, Patrick, Sheridan, 
Vizard, Warwick and Williams, M 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors Hannaford and Wardle 
 

Also Present 
Director of City Development, Service Lead City Development, Democratic Services Officer, 
Planning Solicitor, Principal Project Manager (Development) (HS) and Assistant Planning 
Manager (HS) and Democratic Services Officers (PMD and SLS) 
 

Councillor Wood attended under Standing Order No 44. 
 
  
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 

  
2 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/0490/FUL - LAND AT SUMMERLAND 

STREET (BETWEEN RED LION LANE AND VERNEY STREET), EXETER 
 

 The Principal Project Manager (Development) (HHS) presented the application for 
the demolition of existing buildings and construction of a 145 bedspace co-living 
Development (up to 6 storeys in height) and associated works. 
 
He provided the following information:- 
 

  The proposed development comprised the demolition of existing buildings 
and the construction of a five and six storey co-living residential building; 

  The proposed development would feature communal
[...]
e 
of the site in its current state; 

  the boundaries of the existing site were particularly poor;  
  the back-to-back distances were acceptable as the angle of the properties 

backing onto each other was 45 degrees; 
  the house was set back slightly so as to create some defensible space 

against the main road; and 
  the proposal would make the site an example of a sustainable location. 

 
He responded as follows to queries from Members:- 

  he would consider moving the house if its location was a ground for refusal; 
  the site seemed like an ideal location for car-free living; and 
  he was unsure whether there would be a communal back passage. 

 
During debate, Members expressed the following views:- 

  there was no reason not to approve the scheme; 
  the supporter had given solid answers to probing questions; 
  some concerns remained about the Langaton Rd entrance; 
  the scheme would deliver much needed flats in the area; and 
  other options were available in Pinhoe for people who were determined to 

drive. 
 
The Chair moved the recommendation for approval which was seconded, voted 
upon and CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for replacement of existing garage, forecourt and 
retail units with a mixed-use development including residential and commercial 
(revised plans) be APPROVED, subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
  

5 LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 
 

 The report of the City Development Manager was submitted. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  

6 APPEALS REPORT 
 

 The Director City Development advised that there was a slight inaccuracy in the 
report, namely that, while the appeal for 22/1177/FUL Land Adjacent to Gras Lawn 
and Fleming Way had been allowed, costs had not been awarded. Further details 
would be provided at the earliest opportunity. 
 
The schedule of appeal decisions and appeals lodged was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

Page 25



 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 8.31 pm) 

 
 

 
Chair

Page 26



Planning Committee Report 23/1174/RES 

1.0 Application information 

Number: 23/1174/RES 
Applicant Name: Mr Daniel Jessop, Edenstone Homes Ltd. 
Proposal: Approval of reserved matters of layout, scale, appearance and 

landscaping pursuant to planning permission ref. 20/0538/OUT 
for the erection of 93 dwellings with associated access, 
drainage, open space, play area and landscaping. 

Site Address: Land Off Spruce Close And Celia Crescent 
Spruce Close 
Exeter 
 

Registration Date: 25 September 2023 
Link to 
Documentation: 

https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/permissions-and-
applications/related-documents/?appref=23/1174/RES  

Case Officer: Catherine Miller-Bassi 
Ward Member(s): Cllr Naima Allcock, Cllr Emma Morse, Cllr Ruth Williams 
 
REASON APPLICATION IS GOING TO COMMITTEE 
 
The Service Improvement Lead – City Development considers the application to be a 
significant application that should be determined by the Planning Committee in 
accordance with the Exeter City Council Constitution. 
 

2.0 Summary of recommendation 

GRANT permission subject to conditions as set out in the report and subject to 
submission of satisfactory drainage details. 
 

3.0 Table of key planning issues 

Issue Summary 
Principle of development Acceptable – established by Outline 

consent, 20/0538/OUT 
Character and appearance Acceptable subject to further conditions 
Residential amenity Acceptable subject to further conditions 
Heritage Acceptable 
Highways Acceptable subject to further conditions 
Biodiversity Acceptable subject to further conditions 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/permissions-and-applications/related-documents/?appref=23/1174/RES
https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/permissions-and-applications/related-documents/?appref=23/1174/RES


Issue Summary 
Contamination Acceptable 
Flood risk and drainage Further information required 
Sustainable construction Acceptable 
Affordable housing Acceptable 
CIL & developer contributions Acceptable – S106 agreed at Outline 
Other Acceptable 

4.0 Reason for the recommendation 

The principle of the erection of 93 dwellings on this site and the proposed access 
arrangements have been approved at the Outline stage.  
 
The proposal accords with the parameter plans approved under consent ref. 
20/0538/OUT. 
 
The reserved matters scheme has been amended during the course of this 
application in response to Officer concerns and these original issues are considered 
to have been resolved satisfactorily. 
 
2no. public consultations have been undertaken and 30no. objections have been 
received. 
 
Overall, no adverse impacts of this proposal are considered to outweigh the benefits, 
when assessed against the policies in the Development Plan taken as a whole. 
 
On balance, therefore, this application is recommended for approval. 

5.0 Description of site 

The application site comprises two fields bounded by mature trees and hedges lying 
to the northeast of Celia Crescent and northwest of the Council-owned Land at 
Pinwood Meadow public open space that leads off Juniper Close and Spruce Close. 
 
The red outlined site boundary also includes an access route to the southeast, 
leading off Pinwood Meadow Drive via Spruce Close and through the open space to 
the main site area. 
 
The submitted Site Location Plan also shows a blue outlined area, indicating land 
owned by the applicants, to the north, northwest and northeast of the application site.  
This land comprises 3no. fields also bounded by mature trees and hedges, together 
with a wooded area along the west boundary of the blue outlined area. 
  

Page 28



6.0 Description of development 

This application seeks approval of reserved matters of layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping pursuant to planning permission ref. 20/0538/OUT for the erection of 93 
dwellings with associated access, drainage, open space, play are
[...]
Services (Committees) - Tel: 01392 265275 

Page 113

https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RJDM35HBJCJ00
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3324303&CoID=0
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RPVGUXHBLPV00
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3333754&CoID=0
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RTH0LOHBFFN00
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3336113&CoID=0


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	PLANNING
	Agenda


	2 Minutes
	Draft Minutes of the 15 Jan 2024 meeting

	5 Planning Application No. 23-1174-RES - Land Off Spruce Close And Celia Crescent, Spruce Close, Exeter
	1.0	Application information
	2.0	Summary of recommendation
	3.0	Table of key planning issues
	4.0	Reason for the recommendation
	5.0	Description of site
	6.0	Description of development
	7.0	Supporting information provided by applicant
	8.0	Relevant planning history
	9.0	List of constraints
	10.0	Consultations
	Environment Agency:
	Natural England
	RSPB:
	Exeter International Airport:
	Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service
	Devon and Cornwall Police Designing Out Crime Officer
	NHS Devon ICB:
	The Royal Devon University Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust:
	Public Health Devon:
	South West Water:
	Wales & West Utilities
	Western Power Distribution
	Local Highways Authority (Devon County Council):
	Lead Local Flood Authority (Devon County Council):
	Local Education Authority (Devon County Council):
	Waste Planning Authority (Devon County Council):
	Environmental Health:
	Housing:
	CIL and S106 Officer:
	Ecology:
	Public And Green Spaces Team
	Tree Officer
	Urban Design and Landscape Officer:
	Building Control
	Living Options (Disability Access Champion):
	Net Zero & Business:
	Waste and Recycling Team:
	Devon Archaeological

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 19 February 2024 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Knott (Chair) 
Councillors Asvachin, Begley, Bennett, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller, Mitchell, M, Patrick, 
Sheridan, Vizard and Warwick 
 
Apologies 
 
Councillors Wardle and Williams, M 
 
Also Present 
Director of City Development, Principal Project Manager (Development) (MD), Prinicipal 
Project Manager (Development), Planning Solicitor and Democratic Services Officer (SLS) 
  
7 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 and 15 January 2024 were 

taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as correct. 
  

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
  

9 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23-1174-RES - LAND OFF SPRUCE CLOSE 
AND CELIA CRESCENT, SPRUCE CLOSE, EXETER 

 
 The Principal Project Manager – Development Management (CMB) presented the 

application for approval of reserved matters of layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping pursuant to planning permission ref. 20/0538/OUT for the erection of 
93 dwellings with associated access, drainage, open space, play area and 
landscaping. 

A presentation, published on the web site, included the wider site and site layout, 
street scenes and illustrative visuals of the proposed dwellings. The following 
information was provided, including a reminder that the outline consent for 93 
dwellings was originally refused by Planning Committee, due to the development 
on a greenfield site, but was allowed at appeal due to housing need. The outline 
consent included various approved parameter plans on scale, height, movement, 
and space provision. 

 the number of objections had risen from 32 to 36 (although one objection was 
neutral) and related to comments on the principle of the development, 
highways issues, the effect on the ecology, flooding and infrastructure, 
residential amenity, character, concerns for the valley park, impact on the 
wider landscape setting and the management of construction. Many of the 
concerns expressed in the representations have been assessed and found to 
be acceptable, but other concerns raised were beyond the remit of this 
application or were addressed under the original outline conditions and the 
Section 106 Agreement. 

 there have been no objections from any statutory consultees except from the 
Lead Local Flood Authority. The drainage conditions were subject to outline 
conditions rather than reserved matters, and would be taken into 



consideration under a separate application (23/1175/DIS). It was intended 
that the Lead Local Flood Authority would remove its holding objection 
following the imminent return of the confirming officer. 

 an objection from Living Options Devon which related to a misnumbering of 
the wheelchair accessible units had now been updated. 

 the impact on the wider area including the landscape setting was found to be 
acceptable at the outline stage, subject to a building height parameter plan of 
the 9.5 metres limit, with a plus or minus of one metre height differential in 
the northwest part of the site, and similarly, in the southeast part of the site, 
of a house type to be less than 12 metres, with the caveat of a plus or  minus 
one metre was deemed compliant. 

 there were five instances of affected properties which were detailed at the 
meeting. There had been further discussion between the developer and 
occupier of 67 Pinwood Meadow Drive in relation to a suitable boundary 
treatment to the front garden. 

 an objection relating to a new access and adjacent Devon Bank had been 
addressed by a Section 106 Agreement and contribution. 

 the 93 new dwellings would be a positive contribution towards the current 
local housing need, with 35% being affordable housing, to include 32 units on 
site, plus a financial contribution and as set out in the Section 106 
Agreement. 

The application has been substantially improved following the Design Review and 
Urban Design Officers’ comments with more street trees and less visible car 
parking. Other benefits included employment through the construction phase, 
increased footfall for local amenities, a developer contribution for the Valley Park, a 
public open space on site including equipped and non equipped areas as well as 
an orchard. There would also be a biodiversity net gain of over 10% with 
themajority of existing mature hedgerows and trees being retained. In conclusion, 
and in line with NPPF paragraph 11c, there were no adverse impacts to outweigh 
the benefits of the scheme and the recommended proposal would be to 
APPROVE, subject to the conditions as set out in the report and in the update 
sheet, and subject to the removal of the current holding objection from the Lead 
Local Flood Authority. 

In response to queries from Members, the Principal Project Manager – 
Development Management advised that:- 

 provisions within the outline Section 106 Agreement would address the future 
management of the valley park. 

 although impact assessments for the ecological and biodiversity aspects of 
the application were included in the outline application, a request for updated 
information could be made. 

 a contribution of approximately £15,000 would be paid to the City Council, to 
create the Devon bank. 

 the detail of the community orchard was under consideration under a 
separate discharge condition and part of the long-term management. 

 the outline consent included a landscape value impact assessment, and the 
current scheme was within the parameters set out to protect the landscape 
setting. 

 Devon County Council had requested soak away tests results be undertaken 
to demonstrate that an attenuation based method was required. The Officer 
dealing with that matter would remove the holding objection. 

 the public would have greater access to the area and new valley park. A 
parameter plan called ‘Movement and Access’ had assessed the walking, 



cycling and vehicular routes. The current scheme was in compliance with the 
approved plan. 

In response to a Member’s comments, the Assistant Services Lead (Development 
Management) clarified that the proposal for 93 dwellings and conditions had not 
changed. The outline consent was granted by the Planning Inspector at the 
Appeal. He added that access to the existing site was informal, but the outline 
permission, included a legal agreement to ensure greater public access in 
perpetuity. The adoption of the highway would enable the public to have access 
through the site.  A number of options for the future management of the valley park 
had still to be determined. 

Speaking Under Standing Order 44, Councillor Allcock had anticipated that a public 
speaker, Dr Baker would speak objecting to the application on behalf of the 
community, but it was noted that the correct registration had not been made. 
However, with the agreement of the Chair, Councillor Allcock was permitted to read 
Dr Baker’s speech. 

Councillor Allcock raised the following points:- 

 the outline application had been very controversial with strong opposition 
from the community. Their concerns included the unsustainability and 
inaccessibility of a hill top green field site, which was an unsuitable location 
for new housing. The Planning Committee had previously agreed with that 
view and the application had been unanimously refused. 

 the Planning Inspector’s decision to uphold the appeal and grant outline 
permission had been disappointing to the community. 

 although there were still strong feelings following the Appeal decision, it was 
important to look forward to ensuring that the houses built on those fields 
were of the best design and quality possible to negate the impact on the local 
area and neighbouring residents. 

 she was grateful to the Planning Officers who had worked hard on the 
application and acknowledged that with the inclusion of the independent 
Design Review process there had been substantial improvements to the 
application.  

 although she was not aware of issues over the current design and layout of 
the site, she hoped that the discharge of conditions application would deal 
with residents remaining concerns. 

 she sought some reassurance over the impact of the new road on the valued 
community green at the top of Juniper Close during construction and after 
completion of the site, and enquired if the Devon Bank could be established 
before the new road opened and included as a further condition to Section 7. 
The community would welcome engagement with officers over the coming 
months to help shape the design of the Bank. She was reassured there 
would be further consultation over access with the Highways Authority. 

 although not part of the application, there was a concern over excessive run 
off water in the area and houses directly below the development have 
experienced flooding during recent heavy rain. She welcomed the planned 
flood mitigation for this development which would also improve existing 
flooding issues in the area. 

 the new valley park and public access was a silver lining from the 
development and the community had already started to have discussions on 
the management of the space going forward. It was noted that it will be 
managed by a development management company but a concern over the 
potential loss of the wild open countryside characteristics. The community 



were keen to explore stewardship with the Devon Wildlife Trust and integrate 
the area into the city’s valley park network. 

 the community were keen to explore the feasibility of allowing some access 
to the site and valley park prior to occupation. 

 one last point, was to draw attention to two planned roads from the houses at 
the bottom field and reassurance that those roads would not be used to 
extend the development further northeast in the future. 

Councillor Allcock read out some comments from Dr Gillian Baker:-   
 

 Dr Baker thanked the Assistant Services Lead (Development Management) 
and the Planning Department who had worked hard to minimise the impact of 
the build and the negotiations for the new valley park. 

 there had been 465 objections to the original development and Councillor 
Allcock had provided support and reasoning for the development to be 
rejected by the Planning Committee. 

 a fund by the community for the Planning appeal had raised over £5,000 to 
support the Rule 6 party involvement and the local community to fight the 
development in the four day enquiry. 

 this was a valued part of the Northern hills of Exeter, which despite the best 
efforts of the community and Members would now be developed for housing. 

 it was now important to ensure that this development was the best it could be 
with the least impact negative on the local community.  

 there remained concern over the details of the discharge conditions, for 
which there has been no public consultation.  

 some assurance was sought from the Planning Department that the flood 
mitigation would be sufficient to reduce the impact of this development and 
decrease the flood risk in the area. 

 the community would like to be involved in the design and timings of the 
Devon Bank construction to protect Spruce Close from the access road. 

 a request for further consultation to discuss whether a bus route through the 
estate and if yellow lines in Pinwood Meadow Drive would be advantageous 
or detrimental. 

 to negotiate access to the valley park before and during the construction 
phase and have a say in the management of the Vally Park and how 
biodiversity net gain would be achieved.  

 and a request to work collaboratively with Edenstone and the Council to 
ensure that a silver lining in this dark cloud that has blighted our community 
can be found.  

 
Councillor Allcock responded to a Member’s comment and advised that she had 
talked to the developer at the Public Enquiry over the reticence of access to the 
site and safety concerns of public access during construction, and before the 
homes were occupied. 
 
Mr Dan Trundle from Black Box Planning attended and speaking in support of the 
application raised the following points:- 
 

 this was a high quality scheme from an independent, regional housebuilder 
with a proven track record of delivery across the South West.  

 the designs were the result of a considered and constructive pre-application 
enquiry with planning, design and ecology officers, which involved the 
proposal being assessed by an independent Design Review Panel. 

 the scheme meets the approved parameter plans and Section 106 
obligations from the outline permission, including significant street planting, a 



new Valley Park for the city, two new play areas and an orchard area.  
 the scheme would deliver a very significant in terms of Biodiversity Net Gain, 

with an 75% increase in habitats and 150% increase in hedgerows – which 
was above the recently mandated 10% requirement for new applications.  

 the high specification dwellings include improved building fabric, air source 
heat pumps (with no connection to the gas grid), smart meters, electric 
vehicle charging points, battery storage and inverters and full fibre ready 
broadband. 

 the scheme would deliver 32 affordable homes to be brought forward in 
partnership with a Registered Provider. The affordable housing mix accords 
with the locally assessed need – 23 to be available for Social Rent with 9 
available for shared ownership with a mix of 1-to-4-bedroom homes. 

 this scheme would be able to be added to the Council’s five-year housing 
land supply forecast. 

 the application represented good design, was universally compliant with the 
outline planning permission and he hoped that Members would approve the 
recommendation.  

 
Mr Trundle responded as follows to queries from Members:- 
 

 the affordable housing and the detailed location of each phase was set out in 
the application. The Council’s Affordable Housing Officer and the Design 
Officer had discussed the clustering of the affordable housing element and 
noted that there would be no more than 9 dwellings in one location.  

 the valley park site was currently private land with no rights of access, and 
the application would provide access.  A construction management plan 
would also include health and safety consideration but encouraging public 
access through a construction site was unwise.  

 
Members debated the application. A Member made the following comment that the 
original refusal of the application was the right decision. The local residents and 
Councillor Allcock had been very involved in the application process. The Member 
raised his concern over traffic access before the Devon Bank was created.  
 
The Assistant Services Lead (Development Management) responded to two 
points:-  
 

 regarding the proposal for a further amendment to Condition 7 relating to the 
Devon Bank, requiring the implementation of the Devon Bank prior to the 
access being in place, he stated that with any condition, the request had to 
comply with legal tests. The area identified for the Devon Bank, was included 
in the Section 106 agreement, but was not on City Council owned land.  The 
local community had negotiated for a sum of money to be given to the City 
Council to provide a boundary treatment, prior to the development and the 
Council would be able to determine the nature of the boundary treatment and 
as and when it was delivered.  

 He was aware of the issues over poor drainage due to the nature of the soil 
and the slope which had affected existing properties. As with any 
development, flooding and drainage concerns were key aspects and a 
condition had been added after the Appeal decision with a separate 
discharge condition application. The developers had provided a Drainage 
Strategy, to deal with the natural attenuation and the water run off rate. 
Devon County Council will employ drainage engineers to assess this aspect 
of the proposals, which should result in an improvement for local residents. 

 
The recommendation was moved, seconded and CARRIED. 



 
RESOLVED that planning permission for reserved matters of layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping pursuant to planning permission ref. 20/0538/OUT for 
the erection of 93 dwellings with associated access, drainage, open space, play 
area and landscaping:-  
 
be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set out in the report and in the update 
sheet, and subject to the removal of the current holding objection from the Lead 
Local Flood Authority. 
  

10 LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 
 

 The report of the Director City Development was submitted. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  

11 APPEALS REPORT 
 

 The schedule of appeal decisions and appeals lodged was submitted. 

The Director City Development responded to a Member’s comment on the 
Heavitree Road Appeal and the role of Devon County Council, as the Highway 
Authority and stated that the Planning Inspector’s report had included comments 
on the design, scale and massing of the application, and being out of keeping with 
the character of the surrounding area, which led to the appeal being dismissed. 
The appeal decision would offer learning opportunities which would be taken up as 
part of a case review. In a further response to the Member, it was noted that in 
general terms, Devon County offered the City Council support through their expert 
commentary and advice, as well as attendance at this Committee by a dedicated 
officer. A Local Member for Newtown and St Leonard’s wished to record his thanks 
to the City Council’s Planning and legal officers and external legal representation 
associated with the case as well as the community for their support. 

The Director City Development also reported that Members would be aware that 
the High Court handed down its judgment against this Planning Committee's 
decision to grant outline planning permission at St. Bridget's Nursery. Officers have 
considered the judgment to 'quash' the decision carefully. He stated that officers 
were putting in place steps to consider the matter afresh. The application will be 
brought back to be redetermined by this Committee in due course. 

RESOLVED that the Appeals report be noted. 

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.00 pm) 
 
 

Chair


